RESOLUTION NO. 21-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, APPROVING A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE'S PARTICIPATION IN THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION'S NON-MOTORIZED TRAFFIC MONITORING PROGRAM, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) has a statewide vehicle counting program that conducts annual vehicle counts on corridors across the State; and

WHEREAS, FDOT has commenced expansion of the monitoring program by the establishment of a statewide Non-Motorized Traffic Monitoring Program, to collect pedestrian and bicycle counts on key corridors in a similar format; and

WHEREAS, FDOT desires to work with local municipalities to identify key corridors to add to the Non-Motorized Traffic Monitoring Program; and

WHEREAS, through the Non-Motorized Traffic Monitoring Program, volume data is collected to understand and address non-motorized traffic patterns, bicycle and pedestrian safety and design, and bicycle and pedestrian infrastructure, as well as traffic signal timing for bicycles and pedestrians; and

WHEREAS, FDOT requested the City of Fort Lauderdale to participate in its Non-Motorized Traffic Monitoring Program; and

WHEREAS, the City will locate and approve equipment installation locations throughout the City of Fort Lauderdale; and

WHEREAS, FDOT will provide the necessary equipment and equipment maintenance;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

RESOLUTION NO. 21- PAGE 2

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the Memorandum of Agreement with the Florida Department of Transportation for the City of Fort Lauderdale's participation in the Florida Department of Transportation's Non-Motorized Traffic Monitoring Program is hereby approved and the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the agreement.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That the office of the City Attorney shall review and approve as to form all documents prior to their execution by the City Manager.

| SECTION 3. | That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon final passage. | | | |
|------------|--|--------|----------------------------|--|
| | ADOPTED this | day of | , 2021. | |
| | | | | |
| ATTEST: | | | Mayor DEAN J. TRANTALIS | |
| ATTEST. | | | | |
| | | | | |

City Clerk
JEFFREY A. MODARELLI